Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Group’s treasury department in accordance with the Group’s policy.
Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit
limits are reviewed by the Group’s Board of Directors on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the year subject to approval of the Group’s
Finance Committee. The limits are set to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure
to make payments.

The Group's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The Company’s corporate
treasury department is responsible for liquidity and funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are
overseen by senior management. Management monitors the Company’s net liquidity position through rolling forecasts based on the expected cash flows.

Currencies

GBP/INR
USD/INR

Net financial Assets Net financial Liabilities

* Closing balance includes allowance for doubtful - trade receivable Rs. 960 (31 March 2021 Rs. 905 Mn) and contract assets Rs. 98 Mn (31 March 2021
Rs. 88 Mn).

The following table gives the movement in allowance for expected credit loss for the year ended March 31, 2022:

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*
INR/USD - Decrease by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*
INR/EUR - Decrease by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*

GBP Sensitivity
INR/GBP - Increase by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*
INR/GBP - Decrease by 3% (31 March 2020 - 3%)*

AUD Sensitivity

d) Maturities of financial liabilities

Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-4 Years 4-8 Years Total

180   -   3,365   -   3,545
6,160   244   67   53   6,524

Lease Liability 414   211   178   548   1,351
2,398   2,830   78   -   5,306

9,152   3,285   3,688   601   16,726

Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-4 Years 4-8 Years Total

7   3   -   -   10
3,398   206   44   75   3,723

268   198   233   117   816
2,435   -   -   -   2,435

6,108   407   277   192   6,984

22 Capital Management
a) Risk management

b) Dividends
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

(i) Equity Shares
2,367   687

792   788

Other Financial Liabilities (excluding
Borrowings)

Particulars

Borrowings

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2021:-

Other Financial Liabilities (excluding
Borrowings)

Trade Payables
Lease Liability

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2022:-

Particulars

Borrowings
Trade Payables

During the year the directors have recommended the payment of Interim dividend.

In addition to the above dividends, the directors have recommended the payment of Interim dividend of